 Gray will also benefit from ~$225 million in net operating loss carryforwards

($ in millions) ($ in millions)

2525Gray Television, Inc.

 Gray has significantly reduced secured and total leverage from historical levels

 Gray’s strategic investments have diversified its revenue base, allowing for significant free
cash flow in both political and non-political years

Net Financial Leverage (1), (2)

($ in millions)

Prudent Balance Sheet Management Leads to
Deleveraging

(1) Leverage shown on a two year blended basis to account for biennial shifts in political revenues
(2) Gray actual data per company filings; 3/31/14PF includes the Acquisitions

7.1x

Net Debt $832 $824 $823 $1,170

Net Debt + Preferred Stock $872 $824 $823 $1,170

L8QA OCF $117 $136 $147 $194

4.0x 3.9x

1.1x
2.6x

3.2x
2.1x

4.5x
3.4x

7.5x

6.1x
5.6x 6.0x

2011 2012 2013 3/31/14PF

Secured Debt/OCF Net Debt / OCF Preferred Stock / OCF

2626Gray Television, Inc.

Actual and Pro Forma Capitalization

Actual & Pro Forma Capitalization
($ in Millions)

Acquisition Adjustments
3/31/2014 3/31/2014PF

$
Cum.

xL8QA
OCF1

Cum.
xLTM
OCF2

Prime
Cities

Hoak Rapid
Cities

Refi. Existing
Indebtedness

$
Cum.

xL8QA
OCF1

Cum.
xLTM
OCF2

Cash & Equivalents $27.0 $31.6 $58.6

Priority Revolver ($40MM) due 10/2017 - 0.0x 0.0x - 0.0x 0.0x
Amended and Restated Priority Revolver ($50MM) due 6/2019 - 0.0x 0.0x - 0.0x 0.0x
Term Loan B due 10/2019 $159.0 1.1x 1.3x (159.0) - 0.0x 0.0x
Amended and Restated Term Loan B due 6/2021 - 1.1x 1.3x 7.5 306.2 7.8 203.5 $525.0 2.7x 3.2x
Excalibur Term Loan due 10/2017 3.0 1.1x 1.3x (3.0) - 2.7x 3.2x

Secured Debt $162.0 1.1x 1.3x $525.0 2.7x 3.2x

Senior Notes due 10/2020 675.0 5.7x 6.9x 675.0 6.2x 7.3x
Total Debt $837.0 5.7x 6.9x $1,200.0 6.2x 7.3x

Net Debt 3 $810.0 5.5x 6.7x $1,170.0 6.0x 7.1x

Source: Company financials and management estimates
1 Based on Gray's L8QA 3/31/14 Actual and  Pro Forma OCF: $146.4 $194.0
2 Based on Gray’s LTM 3/31/14 Actual and Pro Forma OCF: $120.4 $164.2
3 Net of up to $30MM in cash

27

Questions & Answers

28

Appendix

2929Gray Television, Inc.

Glossary

“Acquisitions”: The Hoak Acquisition and Gray’s other previously completed acquisitions of Rapid Cities, Prime Cities, Lockwood,
Yellowstone and KJCT; excludes Montana unless otherwise specified

“Excalibur” (Excalibur
Broadcasting, Inc.):

A television broadcaster with two stations (KJCT, KKHD)

“Gray” (Gray Television, Inc.): A television broadcast company headquartered in Atlanta, Georgia, that owns and operates television stations
and digital properties in markets throughout the United States; its results are consolidated with those of Excalibur

[…]

Operating Cash Flow as defined in the credit agreement 229,400$   159,900$   36,353$   30,753$   35,053$   223,800$ 164,200$ 194,000$
Less interest expense (75,850)   (73,894)   (19,091)   (18,480)   (18,476)   (75,239)   (73,890)   (74,565)
Addback amortization of deferred financing 2,723   1,903   753   411   692   2,381   2,184   2,283
Less capital expenditures, net of insurance proceeds (26,937)   (26,817)   (7,815)   (7,180)   (4,071)   (26,302)   (23,708)   (25,005)
Less cash taxes (836)   (519)   (5)   (81)   (31)   (912)   (469)   (691)
Addback amortization of original issue discount 1,127   (9)   338   69   (216)   858   (294)   282

Free Cash Flow 129,627$   60,564$   10,533$   5,492$   12,951$   124,586$ 68,023$   96,305$

3232Gray Television, Inc.

Pro Forma Non-GAAP Reconciliation (continued)

($ in thousands)

Gray Hoak/Parker Other Pro forma Gray
Actual Acquisition Acquisitions Adjustments Pro forma

Net income 28,129$   30,360 1,212 (11,562) 48,139$
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses:
Depreciation 23,133 4,743 1,377 - 29,253
Amortization of intangible assets 75 418 332 - 825
Non-cash stock based compensation 878 - - - 878
Gain on disposals of assets, net (31) (37) - - (68)
Miscellaneous income, net (2) 714 1,960 - 2,672
Interest expense 59,443 3,890 955 11,562 75,850
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 46,683 - - - 46,683
Income tax expense 19,188 1,973 127 - 21,288
Amortization of program broadcast rights 11,081 - - - 11,081
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 26 - - - 26
Network compensation revenue recognized (627) - - - (627)
Network compensation per network

affiliation agreement (60) - - - (60)
Payments for program broadcast rights (11,839) - - - (11,839)
Other items - 1 80 518 599

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses;
a.k.a. "Adjusted EBITDA" 176,077 42,062 6,043 518 224,700

Corporate and administrative expenses excluding
depreciation, amortization of intangible assets
and non-cash stock based compensation 15,049 - - 851 15,900

Broadcast Cash Flow 191,126$   42,062$   6,043$   1,369$   240,600$
Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses 176,077$   42,062$   6,043$   518$   224,700$

Pension Expense 7,874 - - - 7,874
Pension Cash Funding (9,402) - - - (9,402)
Other items (399) - - 6,627 6,228

Operating Cash Flow as defined in the credit agreement 174,150$   42,062$   6,043$   7,145$   229,400$
Less interest expense (59,443) (3,890) (955) (11,562) (75,850)
Addback amortization of deferred financing 2,723 - - - 2,723
Less capital expenditures, net of insurance proceeds (22,937) - - (4,000) (26,937)
Less cash taxes (836) - - - (836)
Addback amortization of original issue discount 1,127 - - - 1,127

Free Cash Flow 94,784$   38,172$   5,088$   (8,417)$   129,627$

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012

3333Gray Television, Inc.

Pro Forma Non-GAAP Reconciliation (continued)

($ in thousands)

Gray Hoak/Parker Other Pro forma Gray
Actual Acquisition Acquisitions Adjustments Pro forma

Net income 18,288$   24,589 675 (17,142) 26,410$
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses:
Depreciation 24,096 4,438 1,192 - 29,726
Amortization of intangible assets 336 278 278 - 892
Non-cash stock based compensation 1,974 - - - 1,974
Gain on disposals of assets, net 765 84 - - 849
Miscellaneous income, net - 714 866 - 1,580
Interest expense 52,445 3,755 552 17,142 73,894
Loss on early extinguishment of debt - - - - -
Income tax expense 13,147 2,133 - - 15,280
Amortization of program broadcast rights 11,367 - - - 11,367
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 28 - - - 28
Network compensation revenue recognized (615) - - - (615)
Network compensation per network

affiliation agreement - - - - -
Payments for program broadcast rights (11,433) - - - (11,433)
Other items - 1 725 (1,278) (552)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses;
a.k.a. "Adjusted EBITDA" 110,398 35,992 4,288 (1,278) 149,400

Corporate and administrative expenses excluding
depreciation, amortization of intangible assets
and non-cash stock based compensation 17,836 - - 1,964 19,800

Broadcast Cash Flow 128,234$   35,992$   4,288$   686$   169,200$
Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses 110,398$   35,992$   4,288$   (1,278)$   149,400$

Pension Expense 8,626 - - - 8,626
Pension Cash Funding (4,748) - - - (4,748)
Other items (477) - - 7,099 6,622

Operating Cash Flow as defined in the credit agreement 113,799$   35,992$   4,288$   5,821$   159,900$
Less interest expense (52,445) (3,755) (552) (17,142) (73,894)
Addback amortization of deferred financing 1,903 - - - 1,903
Less capital expenditures, net of insurance proceeds (23,817) - - (3,000) (26,817)
Less cash taxes (519) - - - (519)
Addback amortization of original issue discount (9) - - - (9)

Free Cash Flow 38,912$   32,237$   3,736$   (14,321)$   60,564$

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2013

3434Gray Television, Inc.

Pro Forma Non-GAAP Reconciliation (continued)

($ in thousands)

Gray Hoak/Parker Other Pro forma Gray
Actual Acquisition Acquisitions Adjustments Pro forma

Net income 3,371$   5,314 (381) (2,807) 5,497$
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses:
Depreciation 5,891 1,195 459 - 7,545
Amortization of intangible assets 19 105 81 - 205
Non-cash stock based compensation 14 - - - 14
Gain on disposals of assets, net 65 (4) - - 61
Miscellaneous income, net (2) 179 504 - 681
Interest expense 15,163 962 159 2,807 19,091
Loss on early extinguishment of debt - - - - -
Income tax expense 2,289 273 - - 2,562
Amortization of program broadcast rights 2,758 - - - 2,758
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 7 - - - 7
Network compensation revenue recognized (157) - - - (157)
Network compensation per network

affiliation agreement (60) - - - (60)
Payments for program broadcast rights (2,795) - - - (2,795)
Other items - - (35) 226 191

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses;
a.k.a. "Adjusted EBITDA" 26,563 8,024 787 226 35,600

Corporate and administrative expenses excluding
depreciation, amortization of intangible assets
and non-cash stock based compensation 3,092 - - 8 3,100

Broadcast Cash Flow 29,655$   8,024$   787$   234$   38,700$
Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses 26,563$   8,024$   787$   226$   35,600$

Pension Expense 1,871 - - - 1,871
Pension Cash Funding (988) - - - (988)
Other items (130) - - - (130)

Operating Cash Flow as defined in the credit agreement 27,316$   8,024$   787$   226$   36,353$
Less interest expense (15,163) (962) (159) (2,807) (19,091)
Addback amortization of deferred financing 753 - - - 753
Less capital expenditures, net of insurance proceeds (6,815) - - (1,000) (7,815)
Less cash taxes (5) - - - (5)
Addback amortization of original issue discount 338 - - - 338

Free Cash Flow 6,424$   7,062$   628$   (3,581)$   10,533$

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

3535Gray Television, Inc.

Pro Forma Non-GAAP Reconciliation (continued)

($ in thousands)

Gray Hoak/Parker Other Pro forma Gray
Actual Acquisition Acquisitions Adjustments Pro forma

Net income 870$   5,625 (190) (4,863) 1,442$
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses:
Depreciation 5,800 1,110 324 - 7,234
Amortization of intangible assets 19 69 83 - 171
Non-cash stock based compensation 136 - - - 136
Gain on disposals of assets, net (28) 21 - - (7)
Miscellaneous income, net (1) 179 519 - 697
Interest expense 12,540 937 140 4,863 18,480
Loss on early extinguishment of debt - - - - -
Income tax expense 1,651 351 - - 2,002
Amortization of program broadcast rights 2,837 - - - 2,837
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 7 - - - 7
Network compensation revenue recognized (157) - - - (157)
Network compensation per network

affiliation agreement - - - - -
Payments for program broadcast rights (2,853) - - - (2,853)
Other items - 1 4 6 11

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses;
a.k.a. "Adjusted EBITDA" 20,821 8,293 880 6 30,000

Corporate and administrative expenses excluding
depreciation, amortization of intangible assets
and non-cash stock based compensation 3,688 - - 112 3,800

Broadcast Cash Flow 24,509$   8,293$   880$   118$   33,800$
Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses 20,821$   8,293$   880$   6$   30,000$

Pension Expense 2,154 - - - 2,154
Pension Cash Funding (1,517) - - - (1,517)
Other items (61) - - 177 116

Operating Cash Flow as defined in the credit agreement 21,397$   8,293$   880$   183$   30,753$
Less interest expense (12,540) (937) (140) (4,863) (18,480)
Addback amortization of deferred financing 411 - - - 411
Less capital expenditures, net of insurance proceeds (6,430) - - (750) (7,180)
Less cash taxes (81) - - - (81)
Addback amortization of original issue discount 69 - - - 69

Free Cash Flow 2,826$   7,356$   740$   (5,430)$   5,492$

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

3636Gray Television, Inc.

Pro Forma Non-GAAP Reconciliation (continued)

($ in thousands)

Gray Hoak/Parker Other Pro forma Gray
Actual Acquisition Acquisitions Adjustments Pro forma

Net income 1,277$   7,042 56 (2,216) 6,159$
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses:
Depreciation 6,384 1,046 125 - 7,555
Amortization of intangible assets 289 55 1 - 345
Non-cash stock based compensation 2,071 - - - 2,071
Gain on disposals of assets, net 331 (3) - - 328
Miscellaneous income, net - 179 134 - 313
Interest expense 15,274 881 105 2,216 18,476
Loss on early extinguishment of debt - - - - -
Income tax expense 859 215 - - 1,074
Amortization of program broadcast rights 2,913 - - - 2,913
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 6 - - - 6
Network compensation revenue recognized (108) - - - (108)
Network compensation per network

affiliation agreement - - - - -
Payments for program broadcast rights (3,823) - - - (3,823)
Other items - 1 12 (1,022) (1,009)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses;
a.k.a. "Adjusted EBITDA" 25,473 9,416 433 (1,022) 34,300

Corporate and administrative expenses excluding
depreciation, amortization of intangible assets
and non-cash stock based compensation 5,146 - - 1,354 6,500

Broadcast Cash Flow 30,619$   9,416$   433$   332$   40,800$

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses 25,473$   9,416$   433$   (1,022)$   34,300$
Pension Expense 1,573 - - - 1,573
Pension Cash Funding (962) - - - (962)
Other items (244) - - 386 142

Operating Cash Flow as defined in the credit agreement 25,840$   9,416$   433$   (636)$   35,053$
Less interest expense (15,274) (881) (105) (2,216) (18,476)
Addback amortization of deferred financing 692 - - - 692
Less capital expenditures, net of insurance proceeds (2,821) - - (1,250) (4,071)
Less cash taxes (31) - - - (31)
Addback amortization of original issue discount (216) - - - (216)

Free Cash Flow 8,190$   8,535$   328$   (4,102)$   12,951$

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

37

Investor Presentation
June 19, 2014